### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Senior Subordinated Debt)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		09/07/2012	Banking Corporation: OHIO

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Control Devices, LLC	
Street Address:	711 Hanley Industrial Court	
City:	Brentwood	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63144	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0832877	LOAD GENIE
Registration Number:	0918849	CD
Registration Number:	2717396	OIL HANDLER
Registration Number:	2717395	FLOW HANDLER
Registration Number:	2640833	CONDENSATE HANDLER
Registration Number:	2908892	FIRE HANDLER
Registration Number:	2414421	TEMPERATURE HANDLER
Registration Number:	2414418	RUST HANDLER
Registration Number:	2488022	PRESSURE HANDLER
Registration Number:	2480305	VOLUME HANDLER
Registration Number:	2480304	VACUUM HANDLER
Registration Number:	2480303	CORROSION HANDLER
Registration Number:	1807066	
Registration Number:	1754903	DRAIN-ALL INC.
		TDADEMARK

Registration Number:	0708637	вов
Registration Number:	1268947	SETTE
Registration Number:	0708638	BOBBY
Registration Number:	2817035	вов

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2024678856

Email: iplaw@vorys.com, rsdonnell@vorys.com,

jspiantanida@vorys.com, dharcher@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255 -- IPLAW@Vorys
Address Line 2: Attn: Richard S. Donnell, Esq.
Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005252-756/1707/TMRELEASE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard S. Donnell
Signature:	/richard s donnell/
Date:	09/11/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=14603235\_2Trademark#page1.tif source=14603235\_2Trademark#page2.tif source=14603235\_2Trademark#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Senior Subordinated Debt)

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of September 7, 2012, is made by **FIFTH THIRD BANK**, an Ohio banking corporation ("Secured Party"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, CONTROL DEVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2011 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2011, in its records at Reel 4538, Frame 0222; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation: (a) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing Trademarks listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as <u>Schedule I</u>); (b) all renewals of each of the Trademarks; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under, or with respect to, any and all Trademarks, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all Trademarks; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all Trademarks; (e) all rights corresponding to each of the Trademarks throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and trademark and service mark applications, including the licenses listed on <u>Schedule I</u> and the Trademark Licenses; and (g) together in each case with the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

David J. Williams, Senior Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (Control Devices, LLC) (Senior Subordinated Loan)

# **SCHEDULE I**

# **Trademarks and Licenses**

# A. <u>Registered U.S. Trademarks</u>:

Trademark	Deemed Material	Registration Number	Registration Date			
BORROWER						
LOAD GENIE	Yes	832877	August 1, 1967			
"CD" logo	Yes	918849	August 24, 1971			
Oil Handler	No	2717396	May 20, 2003			
Flow Handler	No	2717395	May 20, 2003			
Condensate Handler	No	2640833	October 22, 2002			
Fire Handler	No	2908892	December 7, 2004			
Temperature Handler	No	2414421	December 19, 2000			
Rust Handler	No	2414418	December 19, 2000			
Pressure Handler	No	2488022	September 11, 2001			
Volume Handler	No	2480305	August 21, 2001			
Vacuum Handler	No	2480304	August 21, 2001			
Corrosion Handler	No	2480303	August 21, 2001			
10	No	1807066	November 30, 1993			
[Design mark: arrow]						
Drain-All Inc.	No	1754903	March 2, 1993			
ROBERT MANUFACTURING COMPANY						
BOB	Yes	708637	December 20, 1960			
SETTE	No	1268947	March 6, 1984			
BOBBY	Yes	708638	December 20, 1960			
BOB	Yes	2817035	February 24, 2004			

# B. <u>Trademark Licenses</u>:

None.

**RECORDED: 09/11/2012**